MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

PASSED BY THE

THIRTIETH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE,

A. D. 1850.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 26, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

Augusta:

WILLIAM T. JOHNSON, PRINTER TO THE STATE.

RESOLVES

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1850.

Chapter 257.

Снар. 257.

Resolve in relation to taxes on certain lands in Mars hill township.

Resolved, That the state treasurer be directed to pay out of the state treasury from money not otherwise appropriated, a No. 11 and 105. sum of money equal to the taxes now due the state on lots numbered eleven, (XI), and one hundred and five, (105), in Mars hill township, so called, in the county of Aroostook, and appropriate the same to the payment of said taxes due this state.

In favor of lots

[Approved August 16, 1850.]

Chapter 258.

Resolve making an appropriation for building a bridge across Fish river.

Resolved, That a sum not exceeding one thousand dollars, Infavor of bridge to be expended under the direction of the land agent, is hereby appropriated for the building of a bridge over Fish river, at or near Fish river mills in Hancock plantation, in the county of Aroostook; providing the inhabitants of said plantation will aid in building the same, to the acceptance of the land agent; the location of said bridge to be made by the land agent.

on Fish river.

Approved August 16, 1850.]

Chapter 259.

Resolve providing for the payment of the expenses incurred in the observance of the obsequies of President Taylor.

Resolved, That there be paid out of the treasury of the Expenses in obstate the following sums, viz:

servance of obsequies of president Taylor.

To A. J. Locke, forty-one dollars;

To Gilman Turner, thirty-nine dollars, twenty-two cents:

To Daniel C. Stanwood, four dollars, fifty cents;

To William S. Grant, ten dollars, fifty cents;

To Nathaniel Branch, five dollars;

To J. I. Bosworth, twelve dollars, twenty-five cents; said sums having been expended in the observance of the obsequies of the late President Taylor—amounting in all to the sum of one hundred twelve dollars and forty-seven cents.

[Approved August 16, 1850.]